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IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS
When using electrical appliances, basic safety precautions should always be 
followed to reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, and/or injury to persons 
including the following: 
1.  Read all instructions before using this product.
2. To protect against electric shock, do not place or immerse cord, plugs, or 

appliance in water or other liquid.
3. This appliance is not intended for use by children or by persons with 

reduced physical, sensory, or mental capabilities, or lack of experience 
and knowledge. Close supervision is necessary when any appliance is 
used near children. Children should be supervised to ensure that they do 
not play with the appliance. Keep the appliance and its cord out of reach 
of children.

4. Turn the appliance OFF, then unplug from outlet when not in use, before 
putting on or taking off parts and before cleaning. Allow to cool before 
putting on or taking off parts, and before cleaning. To unplug, grasp the 
plug and pull from the outlet. Never pull from the power cord.

5. Flashing light indicates ready to operate (models with stand-by mode). 
Avoid any contact with blades or moveable parts. Keep fingers out of 
discharge opening (if provided).

6. Do not operate any appliance with a damaged cord or plug or after the 
appliance malfunctions, or has been damaged in any manner. Do not 
attempt to replace or splice a damaged cord. Return appliance to the 
manufacturer (see warranty) for examination, repair or adjustment.

7. For appliances with markings on plug blade: This appliance has 
important markings on the plug blade. The attachment plug or entire 
cordset (if plug is molded onto cord) is not suitable for replacement. If 
damaged, the appliance shall be replaced.

8. The use of accessory attachments not recommended or sold by the 
appliance manufacturer may cause fire, electric shock or injury.

9. Do not use outdoors or for commercial purposes.
10. Do not let cord hang over edge of table or counter, or touch hot surfaces, 

including the stove.
11. Keep hands and utensils away from the cutting blade while chopping 

food to reduce the risk of severe injury to persons or damage to the food 
chopper. A scraper may be used but only when the food chopper is not 
running.

12. Blades are sharp. Handle carefully, especially when removing the blades 
from the bowl, emptying the bowl and during cleaning.

13. To reduce the risk of injury, never place cutting blade on base without 
first putting bowl properly in place.

14. Be certain cover is securely locked in place before operating appliance. 
Always wait until all moving parts have stopped before removing any lid 
or cover.

15. Do not attempt to defeat the cover interlock mechanism.
16. Do not use appliance for other than intended use. Misuse can cause 

injuries. Always use appliance on a dry, stable, level surface.
17. Do not operate this appliance when empty.
18. Always check bowl for presence of foreign objects before operating the 

appliance.
19. Do not use bowl for food storage, unless otherwise indicated in the 

operating instructions.
20. If mixing cup or bowl is chipped, cracked or damaged in any way, 

discontinue use of product. 
21. If blades appear to be damaged, discard food and discontinue use of 

product.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS 
HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY

North American models with polarized plugs:

POLARIZED PLUG
This appliance has a polarized plug (one blade wider than the other). 

As a safety feature to reduce the risk of electrical shock, this plug is 
intended to fit in a polarized outlet only one way. If the plug does not 

fit fully in the outlet, reverse the plug. If it still does not fit, contact a qualified electrician. Do 
not attempt to defeat this safety feature or modify the plug in any way. If the plug fits loosely 
into the AC outlet or if the AC outlet feels warm do not use that outlet.
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POWER CORD INSTRUCTIONS:
A short power-supply cord or detachable power-supply cord is provided to 
reduce risks resulting from becoming entangled in or tripping over a longer 
cord. Longer detachable power-supply cords or extension cords are available 
and may be used if care is exercised in their use. If a long detachable power-
supply cord or extension cord is used on short-cord models:
a.  The marked electrical rating of the detachable power-supply cord or extension 

cord should be at least as great as the electrical rating of the appliance;
b.  When the product is of the grounded type, the extension cord shall be a 

grounding type 3-wire cord; and
c.  The longer cord should be arranged so that it will not drape over the 

counter top or table top where it can be pulled on by children or tripped 
over unintentionally.

Thank you for purchasing the Oster® 3-Cup Mini Food Chopper. 
Before you use this product for the first time, please take a few moments 
to read these instructions and keep it for reference. Pay particular attention 
to the Safety Instructions provided. Please review the product service and 
warranty statements. To learn more about Oster® products, please visit us at  
www.oster.com or call us at 1-800-334-0759.

LEARNING ABOUT YOUR  
3-CUP MINI CHOPPER

2-Speed Buttons

Motor

Cover

Chopping Blade

Whisk: For beating egg whites 
(only available with model 
FPSTMC6613A-G

Bowl

Storage lid (only available 
with model FPSTMC6613A-L)

a

b

c

e

d

f

c

b

a

f

e

d

g

g



www.oster.com www.oster.com5 6

5  Remove the motor and cover and grasp the stem of the 
chopping blade. Carefully remove it from the bowl. Empty 
processed food from the bowl only after the chopping blade has 
been removed.  
CAUTION: Blades are sharp! Handle with care.

6  To store leftovers, place the storage lid on-top of glass bowl. Note: 
Storage lid does not create an air tight lock and is subject to 
detaching from bowl if rotated or turned upside down.

 
FOOD QTY TIME

Almonds & Nuts

Fresh Herbs

Hard Cheese

Garlic Cloves

Chocolate

Onion

Tomatoes

Meat

Egg Whites

Whipping cream

1 1/3 Cup

1 loosely packed Cup

120 grams 

1 Cup, peeled

120 grams

1 Cup, cut into quarters

1 Cup, cut into quarters

180 grams

2 egg whites

1 cup

Pulse for 15 seconds for coarse chop.

Pulse for 20 seconds for fine chop.

Chop for 50 seconds

Chop for 50 seconds

Pulse for 20 seconds

Chop for 30 seconds

Pulse for 15 seconds

Pulse for 15 seconds

Pulse for 15 seconds

Pulse for 45 seconds to whip

Pulse for 45 seconds to whip

Note: Do not exceed max liquid amount for whipping as it 
may cause overflow from unit.

 HOW TO:

Assembling the Unit
1 Remove all packaging materials before using.
2  Before using, wash cover, bowl, blade and creamer in warm 

soapy water; rinse and dry thoroughly, see CARE AND CLEANING.
3  Place bowl on a flat surface and slide the chopping blade over 

the metal shaft at the bottom of the bowl.
4  Place the cover on top of the bowl, so that the upper stem of 

the chopping blade comes through the hole in the cover. The 
two cut outs on the cover should match up with the two 
protrusion on the side of the bowl.  Cover needs to be aligned 
with bowl.

5  Place the motor on top of the cover, rotating if necessary to 
drop into place. The motor will “float” in the opening of the 
cover, so that it can be pressed down further to activate the 
chopping blade.

Chopping
1  Cut food into approximately 1.5 cm 

(1/2 inch) pieces and place up to 3 
cups of dry food in the bowl at a time.

2  Place the cover and motor on top of 
the bowl.

3  Plug the cord into an outlet. Press and 
hold either top silver buttons on the 
top of the motor to activate the 
chopping blade. Button “I” is for softer 
ingredients and button “II” is for harder ingredients.

NOTE: To avoid liquefying the ingredients, do not over chop 
them. Use short presses to pulse until desired consistency is 
achieved.
4  When finished chopping release button, allow chopping 

blade to stop rotating before removing contents.
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 1 Year Limited Warranty
Sunbeam Products, Inc. (“Sunbeam”) warrants that for a period of one 
year from the date of initial retail purchase, this product will be free from 
defects in material and workmanship, when used in accordance with the 
instructions provided. 

Sunbeam, at its option, will repair or replace this product or any 
component of the product found to be defective during the warranty 
period.

Replacement will be made with a new or remanufactured product 
or component. If the product is no longer available, replacement may 
be made with a similar product of equal or greater value. This is your 
exclusive warranty. Do NOT attempt to repair or adjust any electrical or 
mechanical functions on this product. Doing so will void this warranty. 

This warranty is valid for the original retail purchaser from the date of 
initial retail purchase and is not transferable. Keep the original sales 
receipt. Proof of purchase is required to obtain warranty performance. 
Sunbeam dealers, service centers, or retail stores selling Sunbeam 
products do not have the right to alter, modify or any way change the 
terms and conditions of this warranty.

This warranty does not cover normal wear of parts or damage resulting 
from any of the following: negligent use or misuse of the product, use on 
improper voltage or current, use contrary to the operating instructions, 
disassembly, repair or alteration by anyone other than Sunbeam or an 
authorized Sunbeam service center. Further, the warranty does not 
cover: Acts of God, such as fire, flood, hurricanes and tornadoes. 

 CARE & CLEANING

This appliance should be cleaned after every use.

1  Unplug the 3-cup chopper when not in use and before 
cleaning.  
CAUTION: Do not place or immerse cord, plugs, or 
appliance in water or other liquid. Allow the chopping 
blade to stop rotating before disassembling.

2  Wash the bowl, cover and chopping blade in warm soapy 
water. Rinse and dry thoroughly.

NOTE: Cover, bowl, chopping blade, storage lid and whisk 
attachment can be placed in dishwasher. 

CAUTION: Blades are sharp! Handle with care.

3  To clean the motor, wipe the exterior with a damp  
cloth or sponge. Dry thoroughly with a soft cloth.  
Do not use with hot foods.

This appliance has no user serviceable parts. Any servicing 
beyond that described in the Cleaning Section should be 
performed by an Authorized Service Representative only.  
See warranty section.
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PRECAUCIONES IMPORTANTES
Cuando se utiliza cualquier artefacto eléctrico siempre se deben seguir 
precauciones básicas de seguridad, incluyendo las siguientes:
1. Lea todas las instrucciones antes de usar.
2.  A fin de protegerse contra una descarga eléctrica, no coloque ni sumerja 

el cable, los enchufes ni el aparato en agua ni ningún otro líquido.
3.  Este aparato no está diseñado para ser utilizado por los niños ni por 

personas cuyas capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales estén 
reducidas, o carezcan de experiencia y conocimiento. Todo aparato 
utilizado cerca de los niños requiere la supervisión cercana de un adulto. 
Los niños deberán estar bajo supervisión para cerciorarse de que no 
jueguen con el aparato. Mantenga el aparato y su cable alejados del 
alcance de los niños.

4.  Apague el aparato y luego desenchúfelo del tomacorriente cuando no 
esté en uso, antes de instalarle o retirarle piezas y antes de limpiarlo. 
Permita que se enfríe antes de instalarle o retirarle piezas y antes de 
limpiarlo. Para desenchufar, sujete firmemente el enchufe y hálelo fuera 
del tomacorriente.

5.  Una luz parpadeante indica que el aparato está listo para utilizar 
(modelos con el modo de espera). Evite el contacto con las cuchillas y las 
piezas móviles. Mantenga los dedos alejados del orificio de descarga (si 
es proporcionado).

6.  No opere ningún aparato que tenga un cable o enchufe dañado o 
después de presentar un fallo en su funcionamiento o se haya dañado 
de manera alguna. No intente reemplazar o cortar un cable dañado. 
Devuelva el aparato al fabricante (consulte la garantía) para su revisión, 
reparación o ajuste.

7.  Para aparatos con marcas en el contacto del enchufe: Este aparato 
tiene marcas importantes en el contacto del enchufe. Ni el enchufe 
del accesorio ni el cable (si el enchufe está moldeado en el cable) debe 
ser reemplazado. Si alguno de los dos se daña, se debe reemplazar el 
aparato.

8.  El uso de accesorios no recomendados ni vendidos por el fabricante del 
producto podría provocar incendio, descarga eléctrica o lesión personal.

9.  No utilice al exterior ni para propósitos comerciales.

What are the limits on Sunbeam’s Liability? 

Sunbeam shall not be liable for any incidental or consequential damages 
caused by the breach of any express, implied or statutory warranty or 
condition. Except to the extent prohibited by applicable law, any implied 
warranty or condition of merchantability or fitness for a particular 
purpose is limited in duration to the duration of the above warranty. 
Sunbeam disclaims all other warranties, conditions or representations, 
express, implied, statutory or otherwise. Sunbeam shall not be liable for 
any damages of any kind resulting from the purchase, use or misuse of, or 
inability to use the product including incidental, special, consequential 
or similar damages or loss of profits, or for any breach of contract, 
fundamental or otherwise, or for any claim brought against purchaser 
by any other party. Some provinces, states or jurisdictions do not allow 
the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages 
or limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above 
limitations or exclusion may not apply to you. This warranty gives you 
specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights that vary from 
province to province, state to state or jurisdiction to jurisdiction.

How to Obtain Warranty Service

In the U.S.A.
If you have any question regarding this warranty or would like to obtain 
warranty service, please call 1-800-334-0759 and a convenient service 
center address will be provided to you. 

In the U.S.A., this warranty is offered by Sunbeam Products, Inc. located in 
Boca Raton, Florida 33431. 

If you have any other problem or claim in connection with this product, 
please write our Consumer Service Department.  

PLEASE DO NOT RETURN THIS PRODUCT TO THIS ADDRESS OR THE 
PLACE OF PURCHASE
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ENCHUFE POLARIZADO
Este artefacto cuenta con una clavija polarizada (una hojilla es más 

ancha que la otra). Como medida de seguridad para reducir el riesgo 
de descarga eléctrica, esta clavija entra sólo de una manera en un 

enchufe polarizado. Si la clavija no encaja en el enchufe, simplemente 
colóquela al revés. Si aún así no encaja, contacte a un electricista calificado. De ninguna 
manera intente modificar esta medida de seguridad o modificar el enchufe. Si el enchufe 
queda flojo en el tomacorriente o el tomacorriente se recalienta no utilice ese tomacorriente. 

INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL CABLE DE ALIMENTACIÓN:
Un cable de alimentación corto o cable de alimentación separable es provisto 
para reducir los riesgos de enredarse o tropezar con un cable más largo. 
Cables de alimentación separables más largos o cables de extensión pueden 
ser utilizados si se toma el cuidado debido en su uso. Si se utiliza un cable de 
alimentación separable o cable de extensión en modelos de cable corto:
a.  La clasificación eléctrica marcada del cable separable o cable de extensión 

debe ser, como mínimo, igual a la clasificación eléctrica del aparato;
b.  Si el aparato es de conexión a tierra, el cable de extensión debe ser un 

cable de tres alambres de conexión a tierra; y 
c.  El cable más largo debe ser acomodado de manera que no cuelgue del mostrador 

o de la mesa para evitar que los niños tiren del mismo o que alguien se tropiece sin 
darse cuenta.

Gracias por su compra de la Mini Picadora de Alimentos de 3 Tazas 
Oster®. Antes de usar este producto por primera vez, tómese un momento 
para leer estas instrucciones y consérvelas para referencia. Preste particular 
atención a las instrucciones de seguridad que se ofrecen. Revise la 
declaración de servicio y garantía del producto. Para conocer más acerca de 
los productos de Oster®, visítenos en www.oster.com o llámenos al  
1-800-334-0759.

10. No permita que el cable cuelgue del borde de la mesa o del mostrador ni 
que entre en contacto con superficies calientes, incluyendo la estufa.

11. Mantenga las manos y los utensilios alejados de la cuchilla mientras pica 
los alimentos para reducir el riesgo lesiones severas personales o causar 
daño al picador de alimentos. Una espátula puede ser utilizada para 
raspar los alimentos, pero solo cuando el picador de alimentos no esté 
funcionando.

12. Las cuchillas son filosas. Manipúlelas con cuidado, especialmente al 
retirar las cuchillas del recipiente, vaciar el recipiente y durante la 
limpieza.

13. A fin de evitar el riesgo de una lesión, nunca instale la cuchilla en el 
motor de la batidora sin antes colocar correctamente el recipiente en su 
lugar.

14. Verifique que la tapa esté cerrada aseguradamente antes de usar el 
aparato. Siempre espere hasta que todas las piezas móviles se hayan 
detenido antes de retirar toda tapa o cubierta.

15. No intente ignorar el mecanismo de entrecierre de la tapa.
16. No utilice el aparato para otro fin que no sea para el que ha sido 

diseñado. El uso incorrecto puede ocasionar lesiones personales. Siempre 
utilice el aparato sobre una superficie seca, estable y nivelada.

17. No utilice este aparato cuando esté vacío.
18. Siempre revise el recipiente para la presencia de otros objetos antes de 

usar el aparato.
19. No utilice el recipiente para guardar alimentos a menos que se indique 

en las instrucciones de uso.
20. Si la taza o tazón para mezclar está astillado, agrietado o dañado de 

alguna manera, deje de usar el producto.
21. Si las cuchillas parecen estar dañadas, deseche los alimentos y deje de 

usar el producto.

ESTA UNIDAD ESTÁ DISEÑADA SOLO 
PARA USO DOMÉSTICO.

CONSERVE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
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 INSTRUCCIONES: 

Cómo utilizar su mini picadora de 3 tazas
1  Retire todos los materiales del empaque antes de utilizar el 

artefacto. 
2  Antes de usarla, lave la tapa, el recipiente y la cuchilla en agua 

tibia jabonosa; enjuague y seque completamente, vea CUIDADO 
Y LIMPIEZA.

3  Coloque el recipiente sobre una superficie plana y deslice la 
cuchilla de picar sobre el eje de metal en la parte inferior del 
recipiente.

4.  Coloque la tapa sobre el tope del recipiente, de forma que el 
extremo superior  de la cuchilla pase por dentro de la abertura 
de la tapa. Las dos aberturas en la tapa deben emparejar con 
los dos salientes al lado del recipiente. La tapa necesita 
alinearse con el recipiente.

5.  Coloque el motor sobre el tope de la 
tapa, rotándolo si es necesario hasta 
que encaje en su lugar. El motor 
“flotará” dentro de  la abertura de la 
tapa, de forma que pueda ser 
presionado hacia abajo para activar la 
cuchilla de picar.

Picando sus alimentos
1  Corte los alimentos en pedazos de 1,5 

cm (1/2 pulgada) aproximadamente y 
coloque a la vez hasta 3 tazas de alimento seco en el 
recipiente. 

2  Coloque la tapa y el motor sobre el tope del recipiente.
3  Enchufe el cable en un tomacorriente eléctrico. Presione y 

sostenga cualquiera de los botones plateados en la parte 
superior del motor para activar la cuchilla de picar. El botón 
(“I”) es para ingredientes más suaves y el botón “II” es para 
ingredientes más duros.

CONOZCA SU MINI PICADORA DE 
ALIMENTOS DE 3 TAZAS OSTER®

e

d
f

a

b

c

2 botones de velocidad

Motor

Tapa

Cuchilla para picar

Batidor: Accessorio de batidor de 
alambre (solo disponible con el 
modelo FPSTMC6613A-L) 

Recipiente

Tapa de almacenamiento (solo 
disponible con el modelo  
FPSTMC6613A-L)

c

b

a

f

e

d

g

g
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 CUIDADO Y LIMPIEZA 

Este artefacto debe ser limpiado después de 
cada uso. 

1  Desenchufe la mini picadora de 3 tazas cuando no esté en 
uso y antes de limpiarla. PRECAUCIÓN:  Nunca  sumerja el 
motor, el enchufe o el cable en agua ni otros líquidos. 
Permita que la cuchilla pare de girar antes de desmontarla.

2  Lave el recipiente, la tapa y la cuchilla en agua tibia 
jabonosa. Enjuague y seque completamente.

NOTA: La tapa, el recipiente, la cuchilla de picar, la tapa de 
almacenamiento y el accesorio batidor pueden lavarse en el 
lavaplatos. 

PRECAUCIÓN: ¡La cuchilla es filosa! Manipúlela con cuidado. 

3  Para limpiar el motor, limpie el exterior con un paño o 
esponja húmedos. Seque generosamente con un paño 
suave.

Cualquier ajuste o arreglo tendrá que ser llevado a cabo en el 
centro de servicio técnico autorizado de Oster. Vea tarjeta de 
garantía adjunta.

NOTA: Para evitar que los ingredientes se vuelvan líquidos, no 
los pique en exceso. Utilice pulsados cortos cuando presione 
hasta lograr la consistencia deseada.
4  Cuando termine de picar, permita que la cuchilla deje de girar 

antes de retirar el contenido del recipiente. 
5  Retire el motor y la tapa y agarre el extremo de la cuchilla. 

Retírela cuidadosamente del recipiente. Vacíe los alimentos 
procesados del recipiente solamente cuando la cuchilla haya 
sido retirada. PRECAUCIÓN: ¡Las cuchillas son filosas! 
Manipúlelas con cuidado.

6  Para guardar las sobras, coloque la tapa de almacenamiento 
encima del recipiente de vidrio. Nota: La tapa de almacenamiento 
no crea un cierre hermético y es sujeta a separarse del recipiente 
si se rota o invierte.

ALIMENTO CANTIDAD TIEMPO

Almendras y 
Nueces

Hierbas Frescas

Queso Duro

Dientes de Ajo

Chocolate

Cebolla

Tomates

Carne

Claras de huevo

Crema batida

1 1/3 de taza

1 taza holgada

120 gramos (4 oz)

1 taza, pelados

120 gramos (4 oz)

1 taza, cortado en 
cuartos

1 taza, cortado en 
cuartos

180 gramos (6 oz)

2 claras de huevo

1 taza

Pulse por 15 segundos para picado grueso
Pulse 20 segundos para picado fino

Pique por 50 segundos

Pique por 50 segundos

Pulse por 20 segundos

Pique por 30 segundos

Pulse por 15 segundos

Pulse por 15 segundos

Pulse por 15 segundos

Pulse durante 45 segundos para batir

Pulse durante 45 segundos para batir

Nota: No exceda la cantidad máxima de líquido para batir, ya 
que puede causar desbordamiento de la unidad.
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toda otra garantías, condiciones o manifestaciones, expresa, implícita, 
legal o de cualquier otra naturaleza. Sunbeam no será responsable 
de ningún tipo de daño que resulte de la compra, uso o mal uso del 
producto, o por la imposibilidad de usar el producto, incluidos los 
daños incidentales, especiales, emergentes o similares, o la pérdida 
de ganancias, ni de ningún incumplimiento contractual, sea de una 
obligación esencial o de otra naturaleza, ni de ningún reclamo iniciado 
contra el comprador por un tercero. Algunas provincias, estados o 
jurisdicciones no permiten la exclusión o limitación de los daños 
incidentales o emergentes ni las limitaciones a la duración de las 
garantías implícitas, de modo que es posible que la exclusión o las 
limitaciones antes mencionadas no se apliquen en su caso. Esta garantía 
le otorga derechos legales específicos y es posible que usted tenga 
otros derechos que varían de un estado, provincia o jurisdicción a otro.
Cómo solicitar el servicio en garantía
En los Estados Unidos
Si tiene alguna pregunta sobre esta garantía o desea recibir servicio de 
garantía, llame al 1-800-334-0759 y podrá obtener la dirección del centro 
de servicio que le resulte más conveniente.
En los Estados Unidos, esta garantía es ofrecida por Sunbeam Products, 
Inc., Boca Ratón, Florida 33431. Si usted tiene otro problema o reclamo 
en conexión con este producto, por favor escriba al Departamento de 
Servicio al Consumidor. 
POR FAVOR NO DEVUELVA ESTE PRODUCTO A NINGUNA DE ESTAS 
DIRECCIONES NI AL LUGAR DE COMPRA. 

 Garantía Limitada de 1 Año
Sunbeam Products, Inc. (“Sunbeam”) garantiza que por un período de 
un año a partir de la fecha de compra, este producto estará libre de 
defectos de materiales y mano de obra. Sunbeam, a su elección, reparará 
o reemplazará este producto o cualquier componente del mismo 
que presente defectos durante el período de garantía. El reemplazo 
se realizará por un producto o componente nuevo o reparado. Si el 
producto ya no estuviera disponible, se lo reemplazará por un producto 
similar de valor igual o superior. Ésta es su garantía exclusiva. No intente 
reparar o ajustar ninguna función eléctrica o mecánica de este producto. 
Al hacerlo elimínará ésta garantía.
La garantía es válida para el comprador minorista original a partir de 
la fecha de compra inicial y la misma no es transferible. Conserve el 
recibo de compra original. Para solicitar servicio en garantía se requiere 
presentar un recibo de compra. Los agentes y centros de servicio de 
Sunbeam o las tiendas minoristas que venden productos de Sunbeam 
no tienen derecho a alterar, modificar ni cambiar de ningún otro modo 
los términos y las condiciones de esta garantía. 
Esta garantía no cubre el desgaste normal de las piezas ni los daños que 
se produzcan como resultado de uso negligente o mal uso del producto, 
uso de voltaje incorrecto o corriente inapropiada, uso contrario a las 
instrucciones operativas, y desarme, reparación o alteración por parte 
de un tercero ajeno a Sunbeam a un Centro de Servicio autorizado por 
Sunbeam. Asimismo, la garantía no cubre actos fortuitos tales como 
incendios, inundaciones, huracanes y tornados. 
¿Cuál es el límite de responsabilidad de Sunbeam?  
Sunbeam no será responsable de daños incidentales o emergentes 
causados por el incumplimiento de alguna garantía o condición 
expresa, implícita legal. Excepto en la medida en que lo prohíba la ley 
aplicable, cualquier garantía o condición implícita de comerciabilidad 
o aptitud para un fin determinado se limita, en cuanto a su duración, 
al plazo de la garantía antes mencionada. Sunbeam queda exenta de 


